actually worked while on standby duty at the rate of one and one-half (1.5) times of 

their enhanced hourly rate. 

ARTICLE 8:  SICK LEAVE 

8.1 Eligibility.  Sick leave with pay shall be accrued by all regular employees at the rate of 

fifteen (15) hours for each one hundred sixty-two and one-half hours (162.50) hours worked. 

8.2 Maximum Accumulation.  Sick leave not taken by employees may be accumulated during 

the first through the sixth year of employment up to a maximum of four hundred fifty (450) 

hours in addition to that accrued in the current calendar year.

[...]

occur during vacation periods will be paid as a holiday and not charged as a vacation day. 

9.6 Vacation Carryover.  Vacation not taken by employees may be accumulated during the first 

through the nineteenth year of continued employment a maximum of two hundred twenty-

five (225) hours in addition to that accrued in the current calendar year.  Employees with 

over twenty years of continued service may accumulate a maximum of two hundred eighty-

five (285) hours in addition to that accrued in the current calendar year. 

9.7 Separation.  Regular employees who separate or retire from employment shall be 

compensated for all accrued vacation accumulated as of the date of separation, with the 

following exceptions: